Total ¥ ¥  8 $

Obligations under finance leases

Millions of yen Thousands of
U.S. dollars

2015 2014 2015

Lease payments ¥ 8 ¥ 24 $ 69
Depreciation equivalent 5 22 39
Interest payable equivalent 0 1 1

Lease payments, depreciation equivalent, and interest equivalent

Depreciation equivalent is computed by the straight-line method over their lease term determined by their useful lives, with zero re-
sidual value.

Interest equivalent, which represents the aggregate lease payments less the acquisition cost equivalent, is allocated over the lease
term based on the interest method.

iii.  As discussed in Note 3(E), the Companies account for leases that existed at the transition date (March 31, 2008), and do not
transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee as operating lease transactions.

Pro forma information of such leases existing at the transition date, such as acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation, obliga-
tions under finance leases, depreciation expense, interest expense, and on an “as if capitalized” basis for the years ended March 31,
2015 and 2014, were as follows:

Pro forma capitalization of leased items

Millions of yen Thousands of
U.S. dollars

2015 2014 2015

Gross lease receivables ¥ 252,904 ¥ 253,028 $ 2,104,375
Residual value
Unearned interest income (26,879) (27,694) (223,651)
Lease investment assets ¥ 226,025  ¥ 225,334 $ 1,880,724

(B) Finance leases that do not transfer ownership (lessor)
i. Lease investment assets
Lease investment assets at March 31, 2015 and 2014, consisted of the following:

CREDIT SAISON
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 39

Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars

2015 2014 2015

Lease
investment

assets

Gross
lease

receivables

Lease
investment

assets

Gross
lease

receivables

Lease
investment

assets

Gross
lease

receivables

Due within one year ¥   57,653 ¥   67,972 ¥   57,805 ¥   68,544 $   479,721 $   565,586
Due within two years and after one year 52,616 59,991 52,776 60,370 437,808 499,174
Due within three years and after two years 45,321 50,123 45,259 50,176 377,112 417,069
Due within four years and after three years 34,726 37,456 35,033 37,789 288,949 311,662
Due within five years and after four years 22,051 23,295 21,821 23,070 183,484 193,830
Due after five years 13,658 14,067 12,640 13,079 113,650 117,054
Total ¥ 226,025 ¥ 252,904 ¥ 225,334 ¥ 253,028 $ 1,880,724 $ 2,104,375

ii. Collection schedule for the amount of lease payments related to lease investment assets after March 31, 2015 and 2014

Millions of yen Thousands of
U.S. dollars

2015 2014 2015

Due within one year ¥ 14 ¥ 11 $ 116
Due after one year 23 20 193
Total ¥ 37 ¥ 31 $ 309

(C) Operating leases
i. Lessee
The minimum rental commitments under noncancelable operating leases at March 31, 2015 and 2014, were as follows:

Millions of yen Thousands of
U.S. dollars

2015 2014 2015

Due within one year ¥ 189 ¥ 159 $ 1,572
Due after one year 457 95 3,807
Total ¥ 646 ¥ 254 $ 5,379

ii. Lessor
The minimum rental commitments under noncancelable operating leases at March 31, 2015 and 2014, were as follows:

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

THE CONDITIONS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(A) POLICY FOR FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The Companies engage in the credit service business; lease
business; finance business, including guarantees and loans busi-
nesses; real estate-related business; and entertainment business.
To conduct such businesses, the Companies, by observing the
market circumstances and adjusting the balance of short- and
long-term debt, seek financing through indirect financing, such